507374381 07/07/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7421305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC	07/07/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENTERPRISEDB CORPORATION	
Street Address:	34 CROSBY DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	BEDFORD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01730	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6898609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2025084754

Email: Dara.DelRosario@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: DARA DEL ROSARIO Address Line 1: **ROPES & GRAY LLP**

Address Line 2: 2099 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-6807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BCCI-1029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARA DEL ROSARIO
SIGNATURE:	/Dara Del Rosario/
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=AB-EDB - IPSA Termination [Executed]#page1.tif source=AB-EDB - IPSA Termination [Executed]#page2.tif source=AB-EDB - IPSA Termination [Executed]#page3.tif source=AB-EDB - IPSA Termination [Executed]#page4.tif

source=AB-EDB - IPSA Termination [Executed]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of July 7, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with any of its successors and permitted assigns, "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) in favor of ENTERPRISEDB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower" and "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the Borrower, EDB PARENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the several financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto as lenders, and Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Administrative Agent, Grantor and certain affiliates of Grantor entered into that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to Administrative Agent a Lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as such term is defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) with respect to patents, on June 21, 2019 at Reel 049558, Frame 0073 and (ii) with respect to trademarks, on June 21, 2019 at Reel 6676, Frame 0015; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has consented and hereby consents to the release of its Lien on and security interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the patent listed on Schedule 1 hereto and the registered trademarks listed on Schedule 2 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement (whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement).
- 2. Administrative Agent's Lien on and security interest in, to and under the IP Collateral granted pursuant to any Loan Document, including the Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, is hereby terminated and released.
- 3. To the extent Administrative Agent retains any right, title or interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, Administrative Agent hereby assigns, transfers, delivers and conveys to Grantor, such right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral.
- 4. Administrative Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 5. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause the application of laws of any other jurisdiction.

6. Grantor, or any successor to Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in, to or under the IP Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. [signature page to follow]

LEGAL_US_W # 112510790.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By: {
Name:

Shishir Agrawal

Title: Managing Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Jurisdiction	Patent Number / (Serial Number)	Issue Date / (Filing Date)	Owner of Record/Filer	Title
US	6,898,609	5/24/05	EnterpriseDB	Database
			Corporation	Scattering
				System

LEGAL_US_W # 112510790.5

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS

Jurisdiction	Registration Number / (Application Number)	Filing Date	Registered Owner / (Applicant)	Mark
US	3,140,608	9/5/06	EnterpriseDB Corporation	ENTERPRISEDB
US	3,551,483	12/23/08	EnterpriseDB Corporation	Postgres Plus
US	3,740,522	1/19/10	EnterpriseDB Corporation	Postgres Plus Advanced Server
US	4,159,311	6/12/12	EnterpriseDB Corporation	POSTGRES ENTERPRISE MANAGER

LEGAL_US_W # 112510790.5

RECORDED: 07/07/2022